

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2021

No. 29

LEE BOYD MALVO,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF MARYLAND,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF JUVENILE LAW CENTER; THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON
INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE; THE CENTER ON RACE, INEQUALITY,
AND THE LAW AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW; FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY; AND THE SENTENCING PROJECT
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LEE BOYD MALVO

Booth Marcus Ripke
Maryland Bar No. 9812170082
NATHANS & BIDDLE, LLP
120 East Baltimore St., Ste. 1800
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 783-0272
bripke@nathanslaw.com

Marsha L. Levick*
**pro hac vice pending*
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1800 JFK Blvd, Ste. 1900B
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 625-0551
(215) 625-2808 (fax)
mlevick@jlc.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM CREATES A RACIAL HIERARCHY
IN MARYLAND..... 2

 A. The Criminal And Juvenile Legal Systems Were Created To Deepen The
 Racial Divide 2

 B. Maryland’s Criminal Legal System Disproportionately Levies Punishment
 Against Its Black Residents..... 7

 C. Life Without Parole (LWOP) Sentences Are Disproportionately Imposed
 On Black Youth..... 9

II. YOUTH AND RACIAL DISPROPORTIONALITY REQUIRE
HEIGHTENED PROTECTION 12

 A. Article 25 Provides Greater Protection To Youth In The Criminal System..... 12

 B. The Racial Impact Of Sentencing Laws In Maryland Requires Heightened
 Review 13

III. IMPLICIT AND EXPLICIT BIASES PERMEATE SENTENCING
DECISIONS WITHOUT A MORE EXACTING STANDARD 18

A. “Nature Of Offense”	21
B. “Any Other Factor The Court Deems Relevant”	23
C. “Interests of Justice”	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	28
CERTIFICATION REGARDING RESTRICTED INFORMATION	28
APPENDIX: INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016)	21
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	14, 23
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295 (2018)	13
<i>Colvin-El v. State</i> , 359 Md. 49 (2000)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 58 N.E.3d 333 (Mass. 2016)	15
<i>Diatchenko v. Dist. Attorney for Suffolk Dist.</i> , 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013)	13
<i>Dozier v. United States</i> , 220 A.3d 933 (D.C. 2019)	15
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 396 Md. 256 (2006)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14, 17
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	15
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	12, 22
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	12

<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021).....	12, 19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	15
<i>May v. Anderson</i> , 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	12
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	22
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	15
<i>Miles v. United States</i> , 181 A.3d 633 (D.C. 2018)	15
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	12, 16, 26
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 82 Md. 527 (1896)	13, 18
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	12, 19, 21
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017).....	13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12, 17, 22
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , 428 P.3d 343 (Wash. 2018).....	13
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 427 P.3d 621 (Wash. 2018).....	16
<i>State v. Santiago</i> , 122 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2015)	16
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , 368 Md. 26 (2002)	18

<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016)	19
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 333 Md. 84 (1993)	13, 18, 21
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	15
<i>United States v. Briones</i> , 929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 53 Md. App. 171 (1982)	22
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 205 A.3d 837 (D.C. 2019)	21
Statutes	
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 6-235	20
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 8-110	21
Other Authorities	
Aliza Cover, <i>Cruel and Invisible Punishment: Redeeming the Counter-Majoritarian Eighth Amendment</i> , 79 Brook. L. Rev. 1141 (2014)	14, 17, 19
Aneeta Rattan et al., <i>Race and the Fragility of the Legal Distinction Between Juveniles and Adults</i> , 7 PLoS ONE 1 (2012)	23
Ashley Nellis, The Sent’g Project, <i>The Lives of Juvenile Lifers: Findings from a National Survey</i> (2012)	10
Ashley Nellis, The Sent’g Project, <i>Still Life: America’s Increasing Use of Life and Long-Term Sentences</i> (2017)	9, 11
Barry C. Feld, <i>Abolish the Juvenile Court: Youthfulness, Criminal Responsibility, and Sentencing Policy</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 68 (1997)	26
The Campaign for the Fair Sentencing of Youth, <i>Juvenile Restoration Act (HB409/SB494)</i> , Factsheet (2021)	11

Carroll Bogert & Lynnell Hancock, <i>Superpredator: The Media Myth That Demonized a Generation of Black Youth</i> , Marshall Project (Nov. 20, 2020)	6
Daniel S. Medwed, <i>Black Deaths Matter: The Race-of-Victim Effect and Capital Punishment</i> , Ne. U. Sch. L. Res. Paper No. 367-2020 (2020)	10
Deanna Pan & Jennifer Berry Dawes, <i>In 1944, George Stinney was Young, Black, and Sentenced to Die</i> , Post & Courier (Mar. 25, 2018, updated Nov. 1, 2021)	4
<i>DPIC Analysis: Racial Disparities Persisted in U.S. Death Sentences and Executions in 2019</i> , Death Penalty Info. Ctr. (Jan. 21, 2020)	10
<i>DPSCS Annual Data Dashboard</i> , Maryland Department of Public Safety & Correctional Services (2020)	7
Elizabeth Becker, <i>As Ex-Theorist on Young ‘Super-predators,’ Bush Aide Has Regrets</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 9, 2001)	6
Elizabeth R. Jackson-Cruz, <i>Social Constructionism and Cultivation Theory in Development of the Juvenile “Super-Predator”</i> (2019)	4
Ellen Marrus & Nadia N. Seeratan, <i>What’s Race Got to Do with It? Just About Everything: Challenging Implicit Bias to Reduce Minority Youth Incarceration in America</i> , 8 J. Marshall L.J. 437 (2015)	24
Frank Baumgartner et al., <i>#BlackLivesDon’tMatter: Race-of-Victim Effects in US Executions, 1976–2013</i> , 3 Pol. Groups & Identities 209 (2015)	10
Glenn L. Pierce et al., <i>Race and Death Sentencing for Oklahoma Homicides Committed Between 1990 and 2012</i> , 107 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 733 (2017)	10
Hannah Gaskill, <i>Amid Juvenile Justice Reform Push, Commission Examines Maryland’s High Rate of Trying Young People as Adults</i> , Maryland Matters (July 21, 2021)	7
Hannah Gaskill, <i>Juvenile Restoration Act Pushes for Resentencing of Youthful Offenders</i> , Maryland Matters (Mar. 1, 2021)	20
James Bell, W. Haywood Burns Inst. for Youth Justice Fairness & Equity, <i>Repairing the Breach: A Brief History of Youth of Color in the Justice System</i> (2015)	2, 3, 4

Jeffrey J. Rachlinski et al., <i>Does Unconscious Racial Bias Affect Trial Judges?</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1195 (2009)	24
<i>Jim Crow Juvenile Justice</i> , YouTube (Feb. 8, 2018)	3
John DiIulio, <i>The Coming of the Super-Predators</i> , Wkly. Standard (Nov. 27, 1995)	5
Josh Rovner, The Sent’g Project, <i>Black Disparities in Youth Incarceration</i> (2021)	7
Josh Rovner, The Sent’g Project, <i>Disparities in Tribal Youth Incarceration</i> (2021)	8
Josh Rovner, The Sent’g Project, <i>Latinx Disparities in Youth Incarceration</i> (2021)	8
Judge Mark W. Bennett, <i>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge-Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson, and Proposed Solutions</i> , 4 Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 149 (2010)	24
<i>Judges: 6 Strategies to Combat Implicit Bias on the Bench</i> , Am. Bar Ass’n (Sept. 2016)	25
Just. Pol’y Inst., <i>Rethinking Approaches to Over Incarceration of Black Young Adults in Maryland</i> (2019)	7, 11
Kristin Henning, <i>The Reasonable Black Child: Race, Adolescence, and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 67 Am. U. L. Rev. 1513 (2018)	9
Letter from the U.S. & Int’l Hum. Rts. Orgs. to the Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination (June 4, 2009)	11
Lori Dorfman & Vincent Schiraldi, <i>Off Balance: Youth, Race & Crime in the News</i> (2001)	4
Michael Siegel et al., <i>The Relationship between Racial Residential Segregation and Black-White Disparities in Fatal Police Shootings at the City Level, 2013-2017</i> , 111 J. Nat’l Med. Ass’n 580 (2019)	8
Michele Benedetto Neitz, <i>A Unique Bench, A Common Code: Evaluating Judicial Ethics in Juvenile Court</i> , 24 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 97 (2011)	25

Montré D. Carodine, “ <i>The Mis-Characterization of the Negro</i> ”: <i>A Race Critique of the Prior Conviction Impeachment Rule</i> , 84 Ind. L.J. 521 (2009).....	26
Patricia Foxen, <i>Perspectives from the Latino Community on Policing and Body Worn Cameras</i> , Medium (May 4, 2017)	9
Perry Moriearty & William Carson, <i>Cognitive Warfare on Young Black Males in America</i> , 15 J. Gender Race & Just. 281 (2012).....	6
Phillip Atiba Goff et al., <i>The Essence of Innocence: Consequences of Dehumanizing Black Children</i> , 106 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 526 (2014).....	23
Prescott Loveland, <i>Acknowledging and Protecting Against Judicial Bias at Fact-Finding in Juvenile Court</i> , 45 Fordham Urb. L.J. 283 (2017).....	23
Raymond Paternoster & Robert Brame, <i>Reassessing Race Disparities in Maryland Capital Cases</i> , 46 Criminology 971 (2008).....	10
Raymond Paternoster, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion in Requesting the Death Penalty: A Case of Victim-Based Racial Discrimination</i> , 18 L. & Soc’y Rev. 437 (1984).....	10
Scott Phillips & Justin Marceau, <i>Whom the State Kills</i> , 55 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 585 (2020).....	10
Sean Darling-Hammond, <i>Designed to Fail: Implicit Bias in Our Nation’s Juvenile Courts</i> , 21 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 169 (2017)	25
The Sent’g Project, <i>Report of the Sentencing Project to the United Nations Human Rights Committee: Regarding Racial Disparities in the United States Criminal Justice System</i> (2013)	8
Vincent M. Southerland, <i>Youth Matters: The Need to Treat Children Like Children</i> , 27 J. C.R. & Econ. Dev. 765 (2015).....	5
Wash. Const. art. I, § 14	16
